The Group also enters into derivative transactions, including forward currency contracts. The purpose is to manage
the currency risks arising from the Group’s operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk
and liquidity risk. The Directors review and agree policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised
below.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations
with floating interest rates.

The contractual interest rates and terms of repayment of the interest-bearing bank and other borrowings of the Group
are set out in note 27 above.

China Aluminum Cans Holdings Limited  •  Annual Report 201394

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2013

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in PBOC and SIBOR, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact of floating rate borrowings) during the
year.

Increase/
(decrease) in

Increase/
(decrease) in

 basis points profit before tax
HK$’000

As at 31 December 2013
PBOC 0.25% (158)
SIBOR 0.25% (108)
PBOC –0.25% 158
SIBOR –0.25% 108

As at 31 December 2012
PBOC 0.25% (107)
SIBOR 0.25% (91)
PBOC –0.25% 107
SIBOR –0.25% 91

Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. These exposures arise from sales in currencies other than the units’
functional currencies. Approximately 43% and 55% of the Group’s sales were denominated in currencies other than
the functional currency of the operating units making the sale, whilst approximately 79% and 95% of inventory costs
were denominated in the units’ functional currencies for the years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012, respectively.
The Group uses forward currency contracts to manage currency risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of each reporting period to a reasonably possible change